
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Committee will be held in the Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on TUESDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 
Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 (Attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

 Declarations of Interests. (Please telephone the Corporate and Community 
Services team to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting. Interests 
must be re-declared when the item is called. A declaration of interest under the 
Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable 
Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If the item directly relates to your interest 
you must declare the interest and leave the room for the item, save in the case of 
Other Registrable Interests or Non-Registrable Interests where you may first 
speak on the item as a member of the public if pr
[...]


 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 
All public meetings held at Brynsworthy Environment Centre are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 
 

 
 



 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 14 May 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held at Barum 
Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, 

Lethaby, Maskell, Norman, Quinn and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor, Public Protection Manager, Licensing Officer and 
Community Protection Officer 
 

  
  
  
  
 
   
 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Milton and Renshaw. 
 
NOTE: Following the meeting it was noted that Councillor Whitehead had given her 
apologies which had been sent via email after the commencement of the meeting.  

9.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 APRIL 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

10.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

There were no items brought forward by the Chair that should be considered as a 
matter of urgency
[...]
e Council and Torridge District Council 
had provided funding towards the provision of this service.  The service would be 
advertised shortly.  A similar service had been run last Christmas which had been 
successful.  

15.   EXPLORE INCLUSIVENESS OF DIVERSE COMMUNITIES 
 

The Committee considered and noted a report by the Chair (circulated previously) 
regarding Exploring inclusiveness of Diverse Communities.  
 
The Chair outlined the report to the Committee which had been produced following a 
recent meeting with Sergeant Kevin Connar, Community Safety Partnership, 
Community Safety Lead and the Corporate and Community Services Officer to 
discuss work which was happening currently and to identify any further opportunities.  
 
In response to questions, Sergeant Kevin Connar advised that the Community 
Security Trust would be holding a session on 19 June 2024 regarding hate crime. 
Officers from the Council were working closely with and supporting Afghan families. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.53 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

North Devon Council 

 

Report Date: 10 September 2024 

Topic: Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles 

Report by: Lead Officer Commerical Regulation 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 North Devon Council is under a legal obligation to review its Gambling 
Statement of Licensing Principles on a three yearly basis. 

 

1.2 A consultation exercise was undertaken in respect of a draft proposed 
revision to the Council’s Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles, 
which contains amendments to the existing statement. Moreover, the 
consultation also sought to gain feedback in respect of a proposal to 
introduce a No-Casino Resolution. 

 

1.3 This consultation has closed and feedback has now been gained, which 
should be considered by Members prior to a recommendation being made 
for the adoption of an amended Statement o
[...]
iples that they intend to apply in 

exercising their functions under the Act. This licensing Statement of 

Principles will last for a maximum of three years, but it can be reviewed 

and revised by the authority at any time during that three year period. 

 

4.5 The revised draft Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles (Appendix 

B) has been written pursuant to the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 

and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Act by the Gambling 

Commission. 

 

4.6 The revised Statement of Principles focuses on the on-going 

responsibilities of licensed premises to proactively uphold the licensing 

objectives. The proposed changes for which consultation was undertaken 

included: 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 Insertion of hyperlinks to legislation, and codes of practice – e.g. 
Social Responsibility Code; Code of Practice for Machines and 
Pubs, Code of Practice on Equal Chance Gaming. 

 Insertion of hyperlinks to categories of machines; the inspection 
templates used by the Council etc. 

 Update to population estimates, demographic information; 
numbers of gambling premises and permits in the ‘Geographical 
Area’ Section. 

 Addition of new consultees on proposed policy revision.  

 Link to the Council’s new Corporate Enforcement Policy.  

 New section on ‘Gambling Prevalence and Social Responsibility’ 
which outlines gambling related harm; the necessity for policies 
and procedures and marketing communications to promote/be 
socially responsible. 

 Amendment to the general points on gaming machines to cite that 
machines are to be made available in accordance with relevant 
Codes of Practice; to recognise concerns about unlawful siting of 
machines; to outline enforcement actions available to the Council.  

 New section on gaming in alcohol licensed premises to provide 
detail in respect of exempt gaming, and outline relevant limits, for 
example for low turn-over bingo; detail pertaining the 
requirements for Category C machines, their use by children and 
associated supervision; and need for compliance with Codes of 
Practice. Provision of new links for further information on poker 
and race nights. 

 Improvement to section on three or more machines in alcohol 
licensed premises to better outline the basis under which 
applications are considered and the factors that the Licensing 
Authority will consider relevant, for example comments from 
responsible authorities; gross turnover of the gaming machines 
when compared to the premises turnover; and confidence in 
premises management. 

 Clarification that in some instances where applicants are 
proposing to use premises as an Unlicensed Family 
Entertainment Centre that proof of right to occupy may not yet be 
available. 

 

Consultation 

 

4.7 Consultation on the proposed revisions to the Council’s Gambling 

Statement of Licensing Principles was undertaken for an eight week 

period between 7 May 2024 and 2 July 2024. This period provided an 

opportunity for all stakeholders, interested parties and the general public 

to make comments on the content of the draft revision and also in respect 

of whether a No-Casino Resolution should be adopted by the Council. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

4.8 13 responses to the consultation were gained, all of whom were made by 

individuals. These responses are found within Appendix A. 

 

4.9 In terms of whether these individuals believe that the Council should 

introduce a No-Casino Resolution, the overwhelming majority (82%) 

agree that a resolution should be made. Appendix A details the full 

comments made by these individuals. Factors being cited which should in 

their opinion lead the Council to proceed in making such a resolution 

include: casinos not seen as socially responsible operations; the lack of 

appropriateness to the area; the addictive nature of gambling; potential 

damage to individuals and others, a perception that this will not assist the 

area; and links to increase in crime in areas surrounding a casino. 

 

4.10 The remaining 18% of respondents did not support a resolution being 

adopted, and they cited factors such as: casinos provide a form of adult 

entertainment that creates an alternative choice and if managed and run 

correctly can be much more than solely gambling. There was a view that 

each application should be viewed on merit and, if and when permitted, 

attendance should be a matter of individual choice. 

 

4.11 In terms of the other questions, which included whether there were any 

comments on the proposed new sections on  'Gambling Prevalence and 

Social Responsibility' and 'Gaming in Alcohol Licensed Premises' there 

was general support for the proposals and no suggestions were made 

which are believed by officers to generate any further need for 

amendment to the proposed draft revision.  

 

4.12 It is worth noting that there were some comments in the consultation such 

as:  

 

 The number of gambling establishments should be capped at a low 

number. 

 

 Slot machines should be banned. They are addictive and harmful to 

society. 

 

 Can we ban all gambling advertising as well? 

 

 These areas are unable to be regulated by the Council. They are not 

within the powers available under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 
  

No Casino Resolution 

4.13 Under section 166 of the Act a licensing authority may resolve not to issue 

casino premises licences. This Council has no casinos, and has not 

passed a No-Casino Resolution. The Statement of Principles currently 

cites that the Council is aware that it has the power to create a resolution 

and should Full Council decide in the future to pass such a resolution, it 

will update the Statement of Principles with details of that resolution.  

4.14 The decision to pass such a resolution may only be taken by the authority 

as a whole and cannot be delegated to Licensing and Community Safety 

Comm
[...]
on it may have the opposite 

effect, 

It is not the kind of establishment I want to see erected in North Devon. It only 

benefits the casino, not the town. 

Gambling addiction is a growing issue all over the country, tourism is no 

excuse/reason to add to the problem by giving people with issues another 

temptation. There is the argument that those who want to gamble have many ways 

to gamble if they wish to, but this argument is only used by those with a vested 

interest in the gambling industry. To allow any other gambling opportunity is morally 

corrupt and socially irresponsible. There is also a link to an increase in crime in 

areas surrounding a casino. 

I believe that Casinos provide a form of adult entertainment that creates an 

alternative choice for a night out option to those of us who live in North Devon and 

also to those who visit the district. Casinos if managed and run correctly can be 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7
Appendix a



much more than solely gambling as venues for big screen sporting fixtures, live 

music, entertainment, restaurants and social gatherings. 

As long as a license is required and all the legal and moral requirements are met 

why should the Licensing and Community Safety Committee be recommending a No 

Casino Resolution over the whole of the district. Each application should be viewed 

on merit and, if and when permitted, it should then be a matter of individual choice 

whether to use/attend or not. 

 

Q8: Do you have any comments on the proposed new section on 

'Gambling Prevalence and Social Responsibility'? 

This section outlines gambling related harm; the necessity for policies 

and procedures and marketing communications to promote/be socially 

responsible. 
 

7 responded with the following: 

Can we ban all gambling advertising as well? 

Gambling as a whole should be stopped. No body wins apart from the owner of the 

company - it’s just greed. 

Entirely support it and wish it could be universally applied.  

Gambling advertising, with "comments about social responsibility", do not prevent 

individuals engaging and inflicting harm upon themselves.   

I agree with the new section entirely. 

To allow any other gambling opportunity is morally corrupt and socially irresponsible. 

I understand the responsibilities regarding gambling as a whole which is a current 

'hot' topic but still believe that individuals should be allowed to choose what they do 

with their hard earned money. 

 

Q9: Do you have any comments on the proposed new section on 

'Gaming in Alcohol Licensed Premises'? 

This section provides detail in respect of exempt gaming; relevant limits, 

for example for low turn-over bingo; detail pertaining the requirements 

for Category C machines, their use by children and associated 

supervision; and need for compliance with Codes of Practice; and 

provision of links with information regarding poker and race nights. 
 

4 responded with the following: 

This section is reasonable 

Policies and restrictions are essential to protect children and vulnerable adults 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7
Appendix a



There is a social aspect to activities such as Bingo, with limited loss potential, where 

the benefits may outweigh the risks. I am less keen on the rampant display of 

gaming machines where individuals are unsupervised and can spend freely despite 

seemingly low stakes. 

All sensible. 

 

Q 10, Do you have any comments on the proposed amendments to the 

section on 'Permit: Three or More Machines'? 

The proposal is to better outline the basis under which applications are 

considered and the factors that the Licensing Authority will consider 

relevant, for example comments from responsible authorities; gross 

turnover of the gaming machines when compared to the premises 

turnover; and confidence in premises management?  
 

 

7 responded with the following: 

I personally think that NDC needs to now allow and gambling in North Devon of any 
[...]
 316 local authorities in England, North Devon is 
ranked 150th most income-deprived. 7 neighbourhoods in the district are in the 
20% most income deprived areas in the country(2). 

 
Local Area Profile 

          
3.6 There is no mandatory requirement for a Licensing Authority to undertake a specific 

Local Area Profile and this authority has decided not to do so at the time of 
producing this policy statement. 
 Page 30

Agenda Item 7
Appendix b



Page 7                                               Gambling Statement of Principles 2025 to 2028 DRAFT version  
North Devon Council 
 

 
Data Sources 
 
1. 2021 Population estimates published by Office for National Statistics 
2. 2019 Deprivation estimates published by Office for National Statistics 
2. Household estimate 2021 Office for National Statistics 
* Figures correct as of 17.04.2024 
 

4.   Consultation 
 
4.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 

statement of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years.  

 
4.2 The statement must also be revised from ‘time to time’ and any amended parts 

consulted upon. The statement must be then be re-published. Before adopting 
this revised statement of principles, the Licensing Authority has consulted with 
the following:  

 
All Responsible Authorities under the Act  
Representatives of existing licence-holders 
Betting and Gaming Council 
British Amusement Catering Trade Association (BACTA) 
Association of British Bookmakers 
The Bingo Association 
Local residents/businesses and their representatives by way of its website and an 
associated press release 
North Devon and Torridge Community Safety Partnership 
Gamblers Anonymous 
Gamcare 
Gamble Aware 
Mencap 
NSPCC  
Citizens Advice  
Devon Licensing Officers Group 
North Devon Voluntary Services 
MIND 
Young Minds 
YSMART 
Mencap 
Devon MASH (Multi-Agency Safe Guarding Hub) 
Freedo
[...]
roved version  
North Devon Council 
 

 
3.2 Despite the popularity and benefits of the area, 11.0% of the population is income 

deprived and of the 316 local authorities in England, North Devon is 
ranked 150th most income-deprived. 7 neighbourhoods in the district are in the 
20% most income deprived areas in the country(2) 

 
Local Area Profile 

          
3.3 There is no mandatory requirement for a Licensing Authority to undertake a specific 

Local Area Profile and this authority has decided not to do so at the time of 
producing this policy statement. 

 
Data Sources 
 
1. 2021 Population estimates published by Office for National Statistics 
2. 2019 Deprivation estimates published by Office for National Statistics 
2. Household estimate 2021 Office for National Statistics 
 

4. Consultation 

 
4.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 

statement of the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years.  

 
4.2 The statement must also be revised from ‘time to time’ and any amended parts 

consulted upon. The statement must be then be re-published. Before adopting 
this revised statement of principles, the Licensing Authority has consulted with 
the following:  

 
All Responsible Authorities under the Act  
Representatives of existing licence-holders 
Betting and Gaming Council 
British Amusement Catering Trade Association (BACTA) 
Association of British Bookmakers 
The Bingo Association 
Local residents/businesses and their representatives by way of the council’s 
consultation finder on its website and an associated press release 
North Devon and Torridge Community Safety Partnership 
Gamblers Anonymous 
Gamcare 
Gamble Aware 
Mencap 
NSPCC  
Citizens Advice  
Devon Licensing Officers Group 
North Devon Voluntary Services 
MIND 
Young Minds 
YSMART 
Mencap 
Devon MASH (Multi-Agency Safe Guarding Hub) 
Freedom Community Alliance Barnst
[...]
der person and appear to be in a relationship? 
• Do you think that they are under the influence of alcohol or drugs? 
• Are children/young people being brought regularly to your premises by older 

people? If so, ask yourself why? 
 
If you have reason to suspect that a child is being abused or at risk of abuse it is your 
responsibility to report your concerns to and share information with the Police (Tel: 
101) and Devon Safeguarding Children Partnership. (Tel: 0345 155 1071). 
 
 Page 140

Agenda Item 7
Appendix c



 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 14 May 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A held in 
the Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 14th May, 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
  
 Councillors Cann, Denton (substitute for Councillor Jusef) and 

Haworth-Booth 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Legal Advisor, Licensing Officer (NB), Licensing Officer (PF) and 
Corporate and Community Services Officer 
 

  
  
 
   

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

Councillor Cann was nominated as Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cann be appointed Chair of this Sub-Committee A. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies for absence. 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward by the Chair. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

5.   APPLICATION BY SAUNTON VINEYARD LTD FOR A GRANT OF 
A PREMISES LICENCE REFERENCE NUMBER 057849 
 

The Chair introduced herself and the other members of the sub-Committee along 
with officers present and she invited others present to introduce themselves. 
 
Also present: 
 
Mr Matthew Fleetham, the Applicant. 
Mr Roger Abbott, a person who had made a relevant representation. 
Mr Tilney, solicitor representing Mr Paul and Mrs Patricia Taylor, persons who had 
made relevant representat
[...]
Barnstaple Law Courts, North Walk, Barnstaple, Devon, 
EX31 1DX within the period of 21 days beginning with the date of this Notice. 
 
A Premises Licence and Summary of it, together with the Plan of the premises, will 
be sent after this 21-day period if no notice of appeal has been received. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024
	7 Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appendix A Consultation Results
	Appendix B Draft Statement of Gambling Principles Not Tracked Changes
	Table of Contents
	PART A – Gambling Policy
	1. The Licensing Objectives
	2. Introduction
	3. The Geographical Area
	4.   Consultation
	5.   Declaration
	6.  The Overriding Principle
	7.   Responsible Authorities
	8.   Interested Parties
	9.    Exchange of Information
	10.  Enforcement
	11.  Licensing Authority Functions
	12. The Licensing Process
	13.  Administration, Exercise and Delegation
	14.  Gambling Prevalence and Social Responsibility
	15.  Local Risk Assessments
	16. General points regarding Gaming Machines
	17. Gaming in Alcohol Licensed Premises

	PART B – Premises Licences: Consideration of Applications
	1.   General Principles
	2. Adult Gaming Centres
	3. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres
	4. Casinos
	5. Bingo Premises
	6. Betting Premises
	7. Tracks
	8. Vessels
	9. Travelling Fairs
	10. Provisional Statements
	11. Reviews

	PART C – Permits/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices
	1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre
	Licensing Authority Expectations on Compliance Inspections of Unlicensed Family Entertainment (UFEC) Premises

	2. (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits (Schedule 13 Paragraph 4(1))
	3. Prize Gaming Permits – Statement of Principles on   Permits - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 10 September 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Committee held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 

Milton, Norman and Quinn 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Solicitor, Public Protection Manager and Community Protection 
Officer 
 

   
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haworth-Booth, Renshaw, 
Whitehead and Williams. 

17.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

The Chair brought the following items to the Committee’s attention: 
 
Boxphish Training 
 
A reminder to Members to complete the cyber security training sessions online, there 
were two modules currently to complete. 
 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 
 
The next Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee was scheduled for Wednesday 13 
November 2024 at 10 am in Bideford. 
 
Webinar Health outcomes for those persons who are street attached 
 
There was a link to the recording of the webinar for those in receipt of the invite to 
view. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 10 September 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

20.   COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES 
 

The Committee received an update from the Community Safety Partnership Officer. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership Officer introduced two Devon and Cornwall 
Police Officers to give an update on the night bus service as follows: 

 The introduction of the night bus covered a ten-week period and ran every 
hour on the hour from midnight until 4am from Barnstaple to Bideford. 

 The fare was £2 and over the ten-week period, 1060 passengers had used 
the service. 

 Night-time economy workers many of whom used the bus to travel from 
Bideford back to Barnstaple also used the service. 

 Over the Christmas period, there were no incidents on the bus. 

 The summer service, July to August, had 620 passengers use the Barnstaple 
to Ilfracombe route. 

 For the same period, 822 passengers used the Barnstaple to Bideford route. 

 Funding for the summer campaign came from Devon County Council, North 
Devon Council, Torridge District Council, and Crime Stoppers. 

 The night bus service has helped reduce drink driving. 

 The Bus drivers have been trained to keep an eye out for female passengers 
travelling alone and notice if a male passenger departs at a stop behind a 
female passenger. 

 The viability of running the service over Christmas 2024 was currently being 
looked into. 

 It was hoped the service would run from 2 November 2024 on Saturdays 
including Factory Friday and New Year’s Eve. 

 The possibility of running a service to South Molton from 12:30, 2am and 3:30 
am was being considered. 

 Currently only around 46 passengers used a late night bus to South Molton 
the costings for running this service were higher as a result. 

 With the £2 bus fare cap coming to an end next year, the increase in cost to 
buy a ticket would help cover the cost of the service and was still cheaper for 
passengers than getting a taxi. 

 
In response to the cut in services just announced by Stagecoach, Mr Butler 
responded that he knew the Stagecoach manager and would enquire with him about 
the new timetables and report back to the Committee. 
 
Chair requested the outcome be reported back as if there was no change the 
Committee would write a letter to make representation against the changes. 
 
The Community Safety Officer continued with his update and highlighted the 
following: 

 A campaign to protect vulnerable people from scams was being launched 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 10 September 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 A series of events would be run where booklets would be handed out 
containing information on how to stay safe online. 

 Hard to reach communities had been identified such as Lynton and Torrington 
but if any Members were aware of any areas that might benefit from this event 
they should contact the Community Safety Officer. 

21.   REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES 
 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Lead Officer Commercial Regulation 
(circulated previously) regarding the Review of Gambling Act Statement of Licensing 
Principles. 
 
The Lead Officer Commercial Regulation highlighted the following: 

 The review of the Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Principles was last 
discussed at this committee in April 2024. 

 Since then a public consultation had been run over an eight-week period from 
May to July 2024. 

 13 individuals responded to the consultation and a summary of responses 
could be seen at Appendix A of this report. 

 82% agreed a No-Casino Resolution should be made (as seen at 4.9 of the 
report) the various reasons given were listed as: 

 Casinos not seen as socially responsible operations; 
 Lack of appropriateness to the area; 
 The addictive nature of gambling; 
 Potential damage to individuals and others; 
 A perception that this will not assist the area; and 
 Links to increase in crime in areas surrounding a casino. 

 The remaining 18% of respondents did not support a resolution being adopted 
citing the following: 

 Casinos provided a form of adult entertainment that creates an 
alternative choice and if managed and run correctly could be much 
more than solely gambling; and 

 Each application should be viewed on merit and, if/when permitted; 
attendance should be a matter of individual choice. 

 There was general support for the proposals in terms of the other questions 
asked in the consultation which included whether there were any comments 
on the proposed new sections on ‘Gambling Prevalence and Social 
Responsibility’ and ‘Gaming in Alcohol Licensed Premises’. No suggestions 
were made which were believed by officers to generate any further need for 
amendment to the proposed draft version (as seen at Appendix B of the 
report). 

 It was worth noting that there were some comments in the consultation such 
as: 

 The number of gambling establishments should be capped at a low 
number; 

 Slot machines should be banned.  They are addictive and harmful to 
society; and  

 Can we ban all gambling advertising as well? 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 10 September 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 The Council was unable to regulate these concerns as they were not within 
the powers available under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 The revised Statement of Principles focuses on the on-going responsibilities 
of the licensed premises to proactively uphold the licensing objectives.  The 
proposed changes for which consultation was undertaken included: 

 Insertion of hyperlinks to legislation, and codes of practice – e.g. Social 
Responsibility Code; Code of Practice for Machines and Pubs, Code of 
Practice of Equal Chance Gaming. 

 Insertion of hyperlinks to categories of machines; the inspection 
templates used by the Council etc. 

 Update to population estimates, demographic information; numbers of 
gambling premises and permits in the ‘Geographical Area’ Section. 

 Addition of new consultees on proposed policy revision. 
 Link to the Council’s new Corporate Enforcement Policy. 
 New section on ‘Gambling Prevalence and Social Responsibility’, 

which outlines gambling related harm; the necessity for policies, 
procedures, and marketing communications to promote/be socially 
responsible. 

 Amendment to the general points on gaming machines to cite that 
machines are to be made available in accordance with relevant Codes 
of Practice; to recognise concerns about unlawful siting of machines; to 
outline enforcement actions available to the Council. 

 New section on gaming in alcohol licensed premises to provide detail in 
respect of exempt faming, and outline relevant limits, for example for 
low turn-over bingo; detail pertaining the requirements for Category C 
machines, their use by children and associated supervision; and need 
for compliance with Codes of Practice.  Provision of new links for 
further information on poker and race nights. 

 Improvement to section on three or more machines in alcohol licensed 
premises to better outline the basis under which applications are 
considered and the factors that the Licensing Authority will consider 
relevant, for example comments from responsible authorities; gross 
turnover of the gaming machines when compared to the premises 
turnover; and confidence in premises management. 

 Clarification that in some instances where applicants are proposing to 
use premises as an Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre that proof 
of right to occupy may not yet be available. 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that adopting a No-Casino Resolution provided the 
Council with a level of security/protection and that it could be revisited and changed 
if needed. 
 
In response to questions the Lead Officer Commercial Regulation advised the 
following: 

 No applications had been received for a Casino.  North Devon was not within 
the National area for permitted new casinos. 

 A No-Casino Resolution would only affect new casinos. 

 There would need to be a change made under Government legislation to 
allow a Casino to be permitted in the area. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Committee - 10 September 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

 The likelihood of such an amendment to legislation was unlikely.  
 
 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Lead Officer for Commercial Regulation 
regarding the review of the Gambling Act Statement of Principles and the possibility 
of a No-Casino Resolution, as well as information provided by the officer to the 
Committee which highlighted the following: 
 

 The results of the consultation including that 82% of the responses believed 
the Council should introduce a No-Casino Resolution; 

 The previous discussions which took place at April 2024 Committee; and 
That in line with that above, the Committee believed that the adoption of a No-
Casino Resolution would be in line with: 

 The Council’s Corporate Plane objectives to achieve ‘financial security’, ‘pride 
of place and prosperity’ and ‘people matter’; and 

 The fact that 11% of the population in North Devon was income deprived and 
of the 316 local authorities in England, North Devon was ranked 150th most 
income – deprived.  Moreover, seven Neighbourhoods in the district were in 
the 20% most income deprived areas in the country (2019 Deprivation 
estimates published by Office for National Statistics). 

 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) That after consideration the feedback gained from the consultation exercise 
be noted; and 

(b) That a No-Casino Resolution be recommended to Strategy and Resources 
Committee for adoption by Council 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(c) That Strategy and Resources Committee in turn recommend to Full Council 
that the revised Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles (as seen at 
Appendix B of the report) be adopted. 

22.   LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub-
Committee A (circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair of that Sub-Committee A. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.52 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


